

No. 17-70162
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Hemp Industries Association, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

Drug Enforcement Administration, et al.,

Respondents

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF RULES
OF DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

**AMICUS BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF UNITED STATES CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

*ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE, MEMBERS OF UNITED STATES
CONGRESS*

Steven A. Cash, Esq.

James P. Carlon, Esq.

Ryan S. Osterweil, Esq.

James B. Blackburn IV, Esq.

Alex P. Garens, Esq.

Gemma R. Cashman, Esq.

DAY PITNEY LLP

1100 New York Ave., NW, Suite 300

Washington DC 20005

(202) 218-3900

Adrian Snead, Esq.

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON LLP

1800 M Street, NW, Suite 450N

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 659-6771

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THROUGH SECTION 7606 OF THE FARM BILL AND SUBSEQUENT APPROPRIATIONS, CONGRESS SOUGHT TO PROHIBIT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FROM INTERFERING WITH STATES THAT AUTHORIZED PILOT PROGRAMS FOR INDUSTRIAL HEMP	8
A. Overview of the Farm Bill.....	8
B. Farm Bill Pilot Programs Were Meant To Allow The Study Of A Commercial Market For Industrial Hemp and Products Derived Therefrom	12
C. DEA Actions Subsequent To The Enactment Of The Farm Bill Lead Congress To Use Its Article I Power Of The Purse To Restrict DEA Interference With State Authorized Industrial Hemp Pilot Programs	15
II. THE DEA’S STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES AND FINAL RULE IGNORE CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE IN PASSING THE FARM BILL AND THE SPENDING BILL AND CONTRADICT THE EXPRESS PROHIBITIONS CONTAINED IN BOTH LAWS	16
A. The DEA’s Statement Of Principles Regarding Industrial Hemp Contravenes The Farm Bill.....	16
B. Subsequent To The SOP, DEA Published The Final Rule, Which Circumvents The Farm Bill And Spending Bill	20
C. The Final Rule Runs Contrary to the Legislative Purpose of the Farm Bill By Narrowing the Scope of Legal Industrial Hemp and By Hindering Economic Growth and Research Initiatives	22
CONCLUSION	27
Certificate of Compliance	30
Certificate of Service.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) (Brandeis, J., dissenting).....	8
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 476 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 5940(a)	10, 26
7 U.S.C § 5940(b)(1).....	11, 13
7 U.S.C. § 5940(b)(2).....	10, 26
21 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i>	3
2013, S. 954, 113th Cong. (2013).....	9
113th Cong. S. 3629 (2013).....	9
2015, P.L. 113-235.....	2
2016, P.L. 114-113.....	2
2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, § 763, 129 Stat. 1175, 2285 (2016)	4, 14, 15
Agricultural Act of 2014, P.L. 113-79 § 7606 (7 U.S.C. § 5940)	1
H.R. 1947	9, 24
H.R. 1947, 113th Cong. (2013).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 113-333 (2014).....	9, 10
P.L. 113-79 § 7606 (7 U.S.C. § 5940)	<i>passim</i>
S. 954.....	9
S.A. 952.....	9

S.A. 952.....9

Rules

81 Fed. Reg. 5339518, 19

Controlled Substance Code 7360.....23

Statement of Principles on Industrial Hemp, 81 Fed. Reg. 53395 (Aug. 12, 2016) (codified at 21 C.F.R. § 1308.11(d)(58))16, 20

Other Authorities

Agriculture Reform, Food, and Jobs Act of 2012: Hearing on S.3240, 112th Cong. Rec. S4138 (2012)25, 26

Clarification of the New Drug Code (7350) for Marijuana Extract, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMIN., https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/schedules/marijuana/m_extract_7350.html (last visited Jan. 2, 2018).....5, 20, 21

Federal Agriculture Reform and Risk Management Act of 2013: Hearing on H.R. 1947, 113th Cong. Rec. H3898 (2013) (statement of Rep. Blumenauer).....8

Federal Agriculture Reform and Risk Management Act of 2013: Hearing on H.R. 1947, 113th Cong. Rec. H3897-98 (2013)(statement of Rep. Massie).....24, 25

Marihuana Extract, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMIN., https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/fed_regs/rules/2016/fr1214.htm.....5

Ryan Grim & Matt Ferner, *DEA Seizes Kentucky’s Hemp Seeds Despite Congressional Legalization*, HUFFINGTON POST (May 14, 2014, 5:01 PM), https://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/05/13/dea-seizes-kentuckys-hemp_n_5318098.html.....4

U.S. Department of Justice- Drug Enforcement Administration, Diversion Control Division Available at:https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/schedules/marijuana/m_extract_7350.html (last visited Jan. 2, 2018).....20
